

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

TEX R. HARVEY; JOAN E. KOONS; ELIZABETH A. KORT; BERNARD L. PARR; RYAL W. REIS; DONALD ROSENTHAL and SHIRLEY ROSENTHAL; RONALD E. CADDY; VIRGIL M. FREDERICKS and MILDRED E. FREDERICKS; JEAN S. SMITH; BURDETTE D. THOMSEN and DARLENE THOMSEN; ROBERT H. ZERSEN and MARLENE A. ZERSEN; RICHARD KOONS and MARTHA S. KOONS; KAREN KRAUS; ELEANOR THOMSEN; FREDA M. L'HEUREUX and TAMARA DIRKS; HELEN ADAIR REVOCABLE TRUSTS, LLOYD ADAIR, TRUSTEE; TAMMY L. SMITH and DALLAS E. DUFFY and WAUNETA L. DUFFY,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

NEBRASKA LIFE AND HEALTH GUARANTY ASSOCIATION,

Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Hon. Jodi L. Nelson, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS**

Submitted by:

Steven D. Davidson (#18684)
BAIRD HOLM LLP
1500 Woodmen Tower
1700 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102-2068
(402) 636-8227
(402) 344-0588 (fax)
s davidson@bairdholm.com

Attorneys for American Council of Life
Insurers

Lisa Tate
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS
101 Constitution Ave., NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001-2133
(202) 624-2153
(202) 572-4832 (fax)
LisaTate@acli.com

J. Brett Busby
David T. McDowell
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002-2770
(713) 221-1160
(713) 222-3202 (fax)
brett.busby@bgllp.com
david.mcdowell@bgllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW 2

FACTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE NEBRASKA GUARANTY ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO
 INVESTMENTS IN VIATICAL SETTLEMENTS..... 4

 A. The Guaranty Act’s Purpose Is To Protect Policy Beneficiaries
 From Insurer Insolvency. 4

 B. The Guaranty Act Is Not Intended To Protect Investments In The
 Viatical Settlement Market 6

 C. Future First Is Not A “Member Insurer” And The Purchase
 Request Agreements Are Not “Supplemental Contracts” 9

 II. REQUIRING THE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION TO INSURE RISKY
 AND FRAUD-PRONE INVESTMENTS IN VIATICAL SETTLEMENT
 COMPANIES WOULD UNDERMINE ITS PURPOSE 10

 A. Insuring Viatical Investments Would Be Costly Because The
 Viatical Settlement Industry Is Prone To Fraud And Insolvency,
 And The Costs Would Ultimately Be Borne By The Public 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments For Reimbursement Of Their Market Losses
 Are Applicable Whenever A Third Party Purchases A Life
 Insurance Contract On The Secondary Market..... 13

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Properly Resolved Under The Nebraska
 Securities Act Or The Common Law Of Contracts Or Fraud, Not
 The Guaranty Act..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Schoenthal Family, L.L.C.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 298 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	2, 4
<i>Gander v. Livoti</i> , 250 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2001)	3, 6, 7
<i>Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill</i> , 462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006)	4, 11
<i>Neb. Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Dobias</i> , 247 Neb. 900, 531 N.W.2d 217 (1995).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>People ex. rel. Wood v. Innovative Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. D04555, 2006 WL 392030 (Cal. App. Feb. 17, 2006)	4, 11
<i>S.E.C. v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 8
STATUTES	
NEB. REV. STAT. ch. 44 (Reissue 2004).....	5
NEB. REV. STAT. § 44-303 (Reissue 2004)	9
NEB. REV. STAT. § 44-2701 (Reissue 2004)	passim
NEB. REV. STAT. § 44-2702	3, 9, 10
NEB. REV. STAT. § 44-2703 (Reissue 2004)	3, 9, 10
NEB. REV. STAT. § 44-2708 (Reissue 2004)	3, 9, 12
NEB. REV. STAT. § 44-2710 (Reissue 2004)	3, 9
NEB. REV. STAT. § 44-2716 (Reissue 2004)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Neil A. Doherty & Hal J. Singer, <i>The Benefit of A Secondary Market For Life Insurance Policies</i> , 38 REAL PROP. PROB. & TR. J. 449, 459 (2003).....	6, 7, 13
Matthew Goldstein, <i>Life Settlements: Betting On Death</i> , BUS. WK., July 30, 2007, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/3nbn53	7, 8

Matthew Goldstein, <i>Profiting From Mortality</i> , BUS. WK., July 30, 2007, available at http://tinyurl.com/2o4xxs	7, 11, 13
<i>Grave Investments</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, April 28, 2008, available at http://tinyurl.com/3hmedv	13
Danielle M. Green, <i>The Security of Death: The Viatical Industry & Protection of Investors</i> , 15 WIDENER L.J. 347, 350, 356 (2006)	11
Sachin Kohli, Comment, <i>Pricing Death: Analyzing The Secondary Market For Life Insurance Policies And Its Regulatory Environment</i> , 54 BUFF. L. REV. 279, 297–98 (2006).....	7, 11, 13
Jonathan Wegner, <i>Life Settlements Become More Common</i> , OMAHA WORLD-HERALD, Aug. 5, 2005, available at 2005 WLNR 12465842	6, 11
